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INCREASING COVERAGE OF CROPS UNDER MINIMUM SUPPORT PRICE (MSP)


              1475.   SHRI JOSE K. MANI


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:


(a) whether Government has any plans to increase the number of crops under the Minimum Support Price (MSP) coverage;


(b) if so, the details thereof;


(c) whether Government proposes to introduce any reforms to ensure assured procurement for farmers; and


(d) if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


 MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


(SHRI RAM NATH THAKUR)


(a) & (b): Every year, Government fixes Minimum Support Prices (MSPs) for 22 mandated agricultural crops based on the recommendations of Commission for Agricultural Costs & Prices (CACP), after considering the views of State Governments and Central Ministries/Departments concerned. While recommending MSP, CACP considers important factors like cost of production, overall demand-supply conditions, domestic and international prices, inter-crop price parity, terms of trade between agricultural and non-agricultural sectors, the likely effect on the rest of the economy, besides ensuring rational utilization of land, water and other production resources and a minimum of 50 percent as the margin over cost of production.

However, inclusion of crops under MSP framework is dependent on several factors which include relatively large shelf life, non- perishable, widely grown, item of mass consumption, essential for food security, among others.


 (c) & (d):      To realize the objectives of MSP Policy, after announcement of MSP, Government
procures cereals and coarse cereals through Food Corporation of India (FCI) and other designated State Agencies to provide price support to the farmers. Procurement of pulses, oilseeds and copra is done under Price Support Scheme under Umbrella Scheme of Pradhan Mantri Annadata Aay Sanrakshan Abhiyan (PM-AASHA), in consultation with the concerned State Government as and when market price of these produce fall below the MSP. Procurement agencies under PM-AASHA Scheme are National Agricultural Cooperative Marketing Federation of India Ltd (NAFED) and National Co-operative Consumers' Federation of India Ltd. (NCCF). Cotton and Jute are also procured by Government at MSP through Cotton Corporation of India (CCI) and Jute Corporation of India (JCI), respectively.

  Government offers to procure agricultural crops through designated procurement agencies and farmers have the option to sell their produce to the government agencies or in the open market whichever is advantageous to them.
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